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AN ACT toamend 110.20 (5) (@) and (b),10.20 (8) (am) 1.,710.20 (8) (bm), 10.20 (9) (e) and1D.20 (12); and
to create 110.20 (8) (am) 7. and 8.1Q.20 (8) (c) and10.20 (9) (L), (m) and (n) of the statuted;ating to: motor
vehicleemission inspections and requiring the exercise of rule—-making authority

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in personaunder contract with the department. Each such
senate and assembly, do enact asfollows: contractshall requirghe contractor to operate inspection
stationswhich may be permanent or mobiler amini-
SecTion 1. 110.20 (5) (a) and (b) of the statutae mum of 3 years and shall provide for equitable eom
amendedo read: pensatiorto the contractor if the operation of an inspec
110.20(5) (a) Any county identified in a certification  tion and maintenance program within any county is
unders. 285.30 (3). The departmestiall terminate the  terminatedwithin 3 years after the inspection and mainte
programin the county-atthe-end-of the-contractual-period nanceprogram in the county is begun. Ndicér, direc
in-effect when the county is withdrawn under s. 285.30 tor or employee of the contractor may be an employee of
(4). If the program is being operatadder contract, ter the department-er-a The department may contract with
minationshall occur at the end of the contractual period anyperson, including any persengaged in thbusiness
in effect. of selling,maintaining,or repairing motor vehicles or of
(b) Any countywhose board of supervisors has selling motor vehicle replacement or repair parts. The
adopteda resolution requesting the department to estab departmenshall require the contractor to operatiti-
lish an inspection andhaintenance program in the county cient number of inspection stations, permanent or
for the purpose of improving ambient air quality beyond mobile, to ensure public convenience in thaseinties
the standards mandatég section 7409 of the federal act. identifiedunder sub. (5).
The department shall terminatige program in the county SecTion 3. 110.20 (8) (am) 7. and 8. of the statutes
atthe-end-of the contractual periodéfiect when the are created to read:
countyboard adopts a resolution requesting termination 110.20(8) (am) 7. Each contract under subd. 1. may
of the program._If the program is being operated underauthorizethe contractor to enter into subcontracts for the
contracttermination shall occur at the end of the contrac performancef any of the contractr functions or duties

tual period in efect. underthe contract. In performing any such function or
SecTioN 2. 110.20 (8) (am) 1. of the statutes is duty,a subcontractor shall comply with all requirements
amendedo read: applicableto the contractor With the departmers’

110.20(8) (am) 1. The emissions test and equipment approvalthe contractor may subcontradgth any person
inspectionof nonexemptehicles may be performed by engagedn the business of selling, maintaining, or repair

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTuTES 200708 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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ing motor vehicles or of sellingiotor vehicle replace
mentor repair parts.

8. Each contract under subd. 1. shatjuire that, if
an emissions inspectias performed by a contractor or
subcontractoengaged in the business of selling, main
taining, or repairing motor vehicles af selling motor
vehicle replacement orepair parts and the inspection
showsthat the vehicle does nobmply with applicable
emission limitations, thecontractor or subcontractor
shalladvise the vehicle owner as specified in sub. (12).

SectioNn 4. 110.20 (8) (bm) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

110.20(8) (bm) The emissions test arduipment
inspectionof nonexempvehicles may be performed by
thedepartment or by persons who are not ucdetract
with the department butho are otherwise authorized by

the department to perform such testing and inspection.
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341.26(2m) (am), and 341.63 (1) (e)vahicle does not
requireinspection under sul§6) during any period in
which a temporary exemption is granted under subd. 1.

SecTION 6. 110.20 (9) (e) of the statutes is amended
to read:

110.20(9) (e) Prescribe a proceduie conducting
all federally required performance audits of inspection
andmaintenance program operations and personnel and
all enforcement against contractors, and other persons
authorizedby the department tperform testing and
inspectionrequired byd0 CFR 51.364

SecTION 7. 110.20 (9) (L), (m) and (n) of the statutes
arecreated to read:

110.20(9) (L) Prescribe procedures fauthorizing
personsotherthan contractors, subcontractors of -con
tractors,or the department to perform emission testing
and equipment inspection as provided under sub. (8)

The department may establish methods for emissions (bm).

testingand equipment inspection by the department or

otherauthorized personsf nonexemptehicles,n add:

(m) Require each person engaged in the business of
selling, maintaining, or repairing motor vehicles air

tion to testing and inspection by contractors. These-meth selling motor vehicle replacement or reppanrts, in a

ods may include the installation and operation by the
departmenor other authorized persows self-service
inspectionstations and the utilization of atgchnology
relatedto emissions or data transmission withich

county identified in sub. (5), that performs emissions
inspectionsto collect and periodically report to the
departmentinformation related to vehicle repairs and
reinspectionsfter the vehicle has failed an inspection

motorvehicles may be equipped, including reading and test,including the repairs performealy technician rec

reportingdiagnostic codes stored in any on—board-diag
nosticsystem capable of monitoring all emission-related
enginesystems or componentsThe department may

ommended repairs not performed at the ovenerquest,
the name and address of the facility that performed the
repairs,the name of the individual who performed the

establishmethods for emissions testing and equipment repairs,and, if applicable, the identification numhr

inspectionspecifically applicable to self-service inspec
tion stations, which methods shall applyually to self-
serviceinspection stations operatbyg contractors under
par.(am) 1m. and self-service inspection stations-oper
atedby-the-departmeninder this paragraph.

SecTion 5. 110.20 (8) (c) of the statutes is created to
read:

110.20(8) (c) 1. Notwithstanding subs. (5), (6), and
(9) (d), the department of transportation maith con

the recognized repair facility or recognizadtomotive
emissionrepair technician, or both, that performed the
repairs. The reports shall also include compiled informa
tion containing the number of vehicles submitted for
reinspectionand percentages indicating the numbgr
vehiclesthat passed, failed, and received waivers after
repairfollowing a failed inspection test. The department
shall make information gathered from theseports
availableto the public.

currence of the department of natural resources, granta (n) Prescribe procedures for grantitgmporary

temporaryexemption for nonexempt vehicles during any
period in which the department of transportation is
unableto operate an inspection and maintenance pro
gram. An exemption granted under this subdivision is
valid until the next required inspection of the vehicle
requiredunder sub. (6), or until the time given by the
departmenbf transportation to complete inspection of
the vehicle, whichever occurs first. Notwithstanding
subs.(7) and (10m), the department wénsportation
may denyrequests for inspection during any period in
which exemptions are granted under this subdivision.
2. For purposes dfs. 341.04 (1), 341.09 (2m) (a) 1.

exemptionsunder sub. (8) (c) 1.

SecTioN 8. 110.20(12) of the statutes is amended to
read:

110.20(12) ReraiRs. Repairs or adjustments neces
saryto bring a vehicle into compliance with applicable
emissiondimitations are the responsibilitf the vehicle
ownerand may be made by the owner or any person
selectedby the owner If the emissionispection is per
formedin a county identified irsub. (5) by a person
engagedn the business of selling, maintaining, or repair
ing motor vehicles or of sellingotor vehicle replace
mentor repair parts and the vehicle fails thepection

b.and 2. and (9), and 341.65 (2) (e) 2m., an inspectiontest,thenafter the failed test the person shall advise the

underthis sectionis not required during any period in
which a temporary exemption is grantedder subd. 1.
For purposes of ss. 341.09 (5), 341.10 ({@Yro.),

vehicleowner that the owner is not required to have any
repairor adjustment necessary to bring the vehicle into
compliance made byr to purchase any necessary ser
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vice or part from, the person and has the right to select aperformedby automotive repair technicians, as defined
vendorof the ownels own choice. For anonexempt by the department bsule, shall be valid for the issuance
vehiclewith a model year of 1981 or latemly repairs of a waiver of compliance under sub. (13).




